
Figure 4.12 - Tree Removal Plans  
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North

The quality and value of each tree or group of trees assessed has been categorised in accordance with British
Standards 5837 (2012) 'Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction'. The purpose of the tree
categorization method is to allow informed decisions to be made concerning which trees should be removed or
retained should development occur.

Quality & value of existing tree stock

Trees of moderate quality and
value

Trees in such a condition that they cannot
realistically be retained as living trees in the context
of the current land use for longer than 10 years

C Category tree
Trees of low quality and value

B Category tree

A Category tree

U Category tree

Trees of high quality and value

Common nameTree No.
Ash

Tree Survey

In addition to the tree's quality and condition, consideration needs to be given to the above ground constraints
(crown spread) and the below ground constraints (root protection area) the trees pose by virtue of their size and
position.

Above and Below Ground Constraints

Illustrated as an area equivalent to a circle.
Preliminary root protection area

Crown spread

T4

Site Boundary

Cherwell District Council online mapping tool indicates that the site does not lie within a Conservation Area and
trees within the site are not subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The statutory designation may change and therefore it is recommended that Cherwell District Council be
contacted prior to carrying out any tree works recommended within the Arboricultural Survey Report.

Statutory Designations (trees)

The root protection area (RPA) is a design tool indicating the area surrounding a tree that contains sufficient roots
and rooting volume to maintain the trees viability, and where the protection of the tree roots and soil structure is
treated as a priority.

Site boundary (indicative)

Coppice (biomass)
C1

Woodland
W1

Group
G1

NOTES
This drawing is the property of tree: fabrik ltd. It must not be copied or reproduced without written consent. The
original of this drawing was produced in colour - a monochrome copy should not be relied upon. Only figured
dimensions are to be taken from this drawing. This is a basic data collection exercise for the sole use of identifying
site constraints in context of the planning process and a record of the trees condition at the time of surveying. This is
not a vegetation assessment for NHBC guidance or a higher level inspection (full hazard or risk assessment) and no
guarantee, either expressed or implied can therefore be given with regards to identification, safety, stability or
internal condition.

This illustrative plan is informed by an Arboricultural Survey prepared by tree:fabrik and identifies the potential direct
and indirect impact of development on existing trees as part of a planning submission. This plan should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying Arboricultural Development Report [TF1241-FAB-00-XX-RP-G-8301]. Prior to
commencement of development,  a detailed Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement must be
drafted in accordance with BS5837 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction (2012). The approved
Method Statement shall be incorporated into the Construction Management Plan and subsequent drawings used for
design purposes and issued for use on site, to ensure that all parties are fully aware of the areas in which access
and works may and may not take place.

General

Impact Assessment

Proposed building

Tree to be retained
T4

Coppice (biomass) to be removed
C1

Group to be retained
G1

Woodland to be retained
W1

Tree to be removed
T4

Group to be removed
G1

Type 1 Barriers - shall consist of a scaffold framework comprising of a vertical and horizontal
framework, well braced to resist impacts, with vertical tubes spaced at a maximum of 3m and driven
into the ground. Onto this, weldmesh panels shall be securely fixed with wire or scaffold clamps unless
similar fencing is agreed with the Local Planning Authority. See Tree Protection Barriers - Type 1
(extract of Fig.2 BS5837 2012 - Default specification for protective barrier)

Tree Protection
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STN10
E=449691.795
N=212053.092
H=64.166

STN199

STN198

STN197

STN196

STN206

STN205

STN204

STN198A

E=449933.802
N=212070.134
H=64.985

E=449884.838
N=211943.595
H=64.699

E=449789.397
N=211941.002
H=64.538

E=449749.856
N=211934.925
H=64.504

E=449749.958
N=211988.796
H=64.201

E=449770.889
N=212033.898
H=63.985

E=449790.704
N=212080.458
H=63.729

E=449931.543
N=211946.329
H=64.903
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Stratfield Brake

A 4165

A3
4

Track
T1 Ash

T2 Ash

T3 Ash

T4 Ash

T5 Crack Willow

T6 Crack Willow

T7 Crack Willow

T8 English Oak

T9 English Oak

T10 English Oak

T11 Ash

T12 English Oak

G13 English Oak

G14 English Oak

T15 English Oak
T16 English Oak

T17 English Oak

T18 English Oak

T19 English Oak

T20 English Oak

T21 Ash
T22 Ash

T23 Dead/standing

T24 Dead/standing

T25 English Oak

T26 English Oak
T27 English Oak

T28 English Oak
T29 English Oak

T30 Ash

T31 English Oak

T32 English Oak

T33 Ash
T34 English Oak

T35 English Oak
T36 English Oak

T37 English Oak
T38 English Oak

T39 English Oak

T40 English Oak

T41 English OakT42 English Oak

T43 English Oak

T44 English Oak

T45 English Oak

T46 English Oak

T47 English Oak
T48 English Oak

T49 English Oak
T50 Dead/standing

T51 English Oak

T52 English Oak

T53 English Oak

T54 English Oak

T55 English Oak

T56 English Oak
T57 English Oak

T58 English Oak

T59 English Oak

T60 English Oak

T61 English Oak
T62 English Oak

T63 English Oak
T64 English Oak

T65 Ash
T66 Ash

T67 English Oak

T68 English Oak

T69 English Oak
T70 English Oak

T71 English Oak

T72 English Oak

T73 English Oak

T74 English Oak

T75 English Oak

T76 English Oak

T77 English Oak

T78 English Oak

T79 English Oak

T80 English Oak

T81 English Oak

T82 English Oak

T83 English Oak

T85 English Oak

T86 English Oak

T87 English Oak

T90 English Oak

T91 English Oak

G88 Hawthorn/Field Maple

G88 Hawthorn/Field Maple

G88 Hawthorn/Field Maple

G89 Englsh Oak/Field Maple

W92 English OakW92 English Oak

W92 English OakW92 English Oak

W92 English Oak

W92 English Oak

W92 English Oak

G93 Blackthorn/Elm/Elder

G94 English Oak/Ash/Elm/Hawthorn

G94 English Oak/Ash/Elm/Hawthorn

G94 English Oak/Ash/Elm/Hawthorn

C95 Willow

C95 Willow

C95 Willow

C95 Willow

C95 Willow

G88 Hawthorn/Field Maple

W92 English Oak

+65.57

+65.23

+65.73 +66.22

+66.72

+64.73

+65.98

Overhead Power Cables

Overhead Power Cables
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ence

 1.1m

O x f o r d    R o a d

O x f o r d    R o a d

B/W Fence Ht 1.0m Dilapidated

P/R F
ence 

Ht 1.2
m

P/R Fence Ht 1.2m

Dense VegetationRestricted Access

Dense VegetationRestricted Access

Dense VegetationRestricted Access

Ditch

B/W Fence Ht 1.0m Dilapidated

P/R F
ence

 Ht 1
.0m D

ilapid
ated

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

Woodland HT 12m - 18m

Woodland HT 12m - 18m

Woodland HT 12m - 18m

Woodland HT 12m - 18m

P/W Fence Ht 0.8m

P/R Fence Ht 1.2m

Dense VegetationRestricted Access

IC

TW

TW

TW

TW

65.06

64.3364.33

64.12 64.07

63.7863.73

64.89

64.71

63.55

63.51

64.67

63.48

63.66

64.69

63.49

63.66

64.49

63.51

63.70

64.51 63.64 63.52

64.42

63.66

63.67
63.83

63.81

64.49

64.54

64.60

64.45

64.20

64.0
1 64.00

63.9
9

63.8
1

63.8
5 63.99

63.89

64.01

64.17

64.16 64.25
64.2564.36

64.2
4

63.29

63.1
6

63.17

63.4
6

63.5
5

63.31

64.77

64.5
0

63.9
8

64.23 63.9
7

64.80

64.01

64.2
0

64.0
2 64.19

64.8
0

64.1
9 64.19

63.9
3

63.41

63.44

63.66
63.60

64.44

64.23

64.40

64.65

64.14

64.22 64.06

64.23

64.2663.68

63.68

63.64

64.18

64.30

64.4
1

64.69

65.1
4

64.3
6

64.5664.8
4
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8
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9
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65.61
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6
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8

65.79

65.64

65.64

65.79

66.10

65.76

66.14

65.66

65.44

65.68

65.59

65.41

65.99

65.87

65.53

65.33

64.81

64.82

64.78

64.78

65.09

64.78

64.72

64.49

64.25

64.22

64.31

64.14

63.79

63.88

64.76

64.83 64.84 64.83

64.71 64.64

64.49

64.60

64.52

64.25

64.03 64.32 64.24

64.09

64.13 64.1064.14

64.10

63.76

63.77 63.76

64.82

64.60

64.68

64.76 64.81

64.68

64.48

64.0064.10

63.76

64.15 64.40

64.0964.22

63.65

63.85

63.80 63.75

64.71

64.44

64.76 64.78

64.4064.69 64.56

64.80 64.73

64.46

64.52

64.43

64.37

64.55

64.24

64.36

64.50

64.46

64.54

64.57

64.22

64.29 64.67

64.3064.34

63.95

64.20

64.08

64.02

64.69

64.89

64.86

64.88

64.90

64.79

64.73

64.55

64.71

64.80

64.96

64.88

64.73

64.56

64.62

64.99

64.94

64.72

64.69

64.29

66.68

66.34
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3

67.7
3
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3

64.75

65.11
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66.07
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67.11

68.86

68.24

67.63

64.6464.72

66.12

66.06

65.95

65.88

65.78

65.66

65.57

65.51

65.52

65.52
65.54

65.39

65.42

65.48

65.52

65.57

65.66

65.76

65.88

66.00

66.10

65.58

65.57

65.56

65.57

65.43

65.39

65.34

65.32

65.33

65.34

65.36

65.37

65.58

65.62

65.71

65.77

65.94

66.17

66.42

66.64

66.95

67.37

67.80

68.25

68.64

69.01

69.33

69.62

69.82

69.36

69.06

68.74

68.39

67.98

67.55

67.13

66.73

66.43

66.17

65.96

65.77

65.66

65.56

65.47

70.04

70.21

70.32

70.35

70.31

70.30

70.26

70.14

69.95

70.00

70.11

70.22

70.30

70.22

70.14

70.06

69.95

69.78

69.58

69.82

69.65

69.44

69.18

68.92

68.57

68.23

67.86

67.49

67.36

67.61

67.74

68.12

68.49

68.85

69.15

69.37

69.56

69.75

69.91

63.25

63.19

63.16

63.15

63.18

63.12

62.99

62.96

64.77

65.31

65.33
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65.05

64.88

65.12
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64.37
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8
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STN3

STN10

STN1

STN2

STN9

STN8

STN4

STN5

STN6

STN7

STN103

STN102

STN101

STN100

STN2@01

STN2@12

E=449583.685N=212324.019H=63.194

E=449691.795N=212053.092H=64.166

E=449694.243N=212172.928H=64.051

E=449727.990N=212310.308H=64.782

E=449574.413N=212090.795H=62.666

E=449451.417N=212074.349H=62.001

E=449459.274N=212333.372H=61.960

E=449345.845N=212334.976H=62.476

E=449332.608N=212198.022H=61.402

E=449308.785N=212121.291H=61.263

E=449730.391N=212212.015H=64.468

E=449746.272N=212244.887H=65.611

E=449807.637N=212323.946H=67.259

E=449759.606N=212293.067H=67.888

E=449810.384N=212266.400H=68.013

SHIPPING CONTAINERS

LP

62.0662.09

61.9461.90
61.8661.94

61.96

61.93 61.98

62.25

62.33

RE

64.9164.77

64.58

64.62 64.70

MH CL: 60.30

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

EP

60.54

60.58

60.55 60.62

60.63 60.69 60.71 60.78

60.75 60.78

60.82

60.82

60.79

60.88

60.94

61.08

61.19 61.36 61.46

61.46 61.57 61.69 61.79

61.87 61.99 62.08 62.15

62.25

62.38 62.52

60.91 61.00

61.01 61.03

61.12 61.22

61.22

61.12 61.14

61.20

61.30

61.34 61.53 61.61

61.62 61.71

61.88 61.94

62.11 62.07

MH CL: 60.81

61.88

62.00

62.08

62.19

62.31

62.39

62.43

62.85

63.00

63.10 63.09 63.11 63.02

62.98

62.93 62.89 62.87

62.88 62.88 62.85

62.72

Bench

PO

PO

PO

PO

PO PO

POPO

PO PO

PO PO

POPO

POPO

PO

PO

PO

PO

PO

PO

PO PO

PO PO

PO

PO

PO

PO

64.43

64.40

64.23
64.13

64.01

63.95

63.94

63.93

63.95

63.96

64.68

64.91

65.04
65.06

65.15

65.24

65.29

65.50

65.48

65.51

65.51

65.54
65.52

65.77

65.65

65.4965.14

64.98

65.02

65.21

65.30 65.4165.44

65.9765.86

65.60

65.65 65.95

66.04

66.04

Bench

61.46

61.4761.46

61.45

61.43 61.44

61.45Bench

62.08

62.13

62.16

62.39 62.49 62.58 62.68 62.68 62.76

62.86 62.96MH CL: 61.74

Bench62.26 62.32Bench Bench62.39 Bench

EAVE: 64.03

EAVE: 65.62

EAVE: 68.52

RG: 65.12

RG: 68.09

RG: 72.04

RG: 74.16

Bench

62.74

62.87 63.31

63.20

63.34

63.59 63.64

62.13 62.15

62.1862.16

62.17

GU

GU

GU

62.21

62.21 62.24 62.21

62.33PO

IC CL:62.26IC CL:62.20

IC CL:62.19

DP

DP DP

DP

DP

DPDP

Bench

RE

IC CL:62.32IC CL:62.21

PO

IC CL:62.35

IC CL:62.33

G CL: 62.30

BT CL:62.34

G CL: 62.35

62.35 62.37 62.46

62.57

62.67
62.69

62.75

62.65 62.67 62.74 62.79 62.78 62.88 62.93 62.96 63.06 63.12 63.15 63.19 63.23 63.30 63.36 63.43 63.51 63.58 63.63 63.73 63.72

63.80 63.88 63.96 64.07 64.21

64.32

64.50

64.71

65.08

65.40

65.59

65.74

65.94

66.22

66.38

66.54

66.65

66.77

66.80

66.89

67.11

67.22

67.26

67.38

67.41

67.42

66.83

63.11

62.40 G CL: 62.48LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

62.61 62.6262.66 62.66 62.75 62.79 62.82 62.89 62.95 63.02 63.05 63.10 63.23 63.26 63.38 63.37 63.43 63.50 63.53 63.63 63.71 63.81 63.87 63.87

63.93
63.91

64.03

64.14 64.21

64.30

64.39

64.56

63.4263.3663.3263.2763.25

63.1163.0863.0362.9962.9462.9162.8862.8562.8262.7562.7162.6662.6362.5962.55

62.46
62.45

62.47

64.82
64.82

MP

G CL: 63.73

63.7363.68

63.5463.4963.3863.3563.3163.3063.2463.1763.06

63.53 63.55 63.56 63.59 63.64

63.7163.74
63.70

63.73

63.72

63.97

63.95

63.91

63.7663.6463.5563.4863.3863.2763.1963.1463.04

63.19 63.19 63.27 63.34 63.46 63.58

63.65

63.82 63.84

63.92

62.90

62.8762.68

62.5462.4962.4162.3262.1862.0962.1261.92

59.64

59.59

59.65

IC CL:65.18
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North

The quality and value of each tree or group of trees assessed has been categorised in accordance with British
Standards 5837 (2012) 'Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction'. The purpose of the tree
categorization method is to allow informed decisions to be made concerning which trees should be removed or
retained should development occur.

Quality & value of existing tree stock

Trees of moderate quality and
value

Trees in such a condition that they cannot
realistically be retained as living trees in the context
of the current land use for longer than 10 years

C Category tree
Trees of low quality and value

B Category tree

A Category tree

U Category tree

Trees of high quality and value

Common nameTree No.
Ash

Tree Survey

In addition to the tree's quality and condition, consideration needs to be given to the above ground constraints
(crown spread) and the below ground constraints (root protection area) the trees pose by virtue of their size and
position.

Above and Below Ground Constraints

Illustrated as an area equivalent to a circle.
Preliminary root protection area

Crown spread

T4

Site Boundary

Cherwell District Council online mapping tool indicates that the site does not lie within a Conservation Area and
trees within the site are not subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The statutory designation may change and therefore it is recommended that Cherwell District Council be
contacted prior to carrying out any tree works recommended within the Arboricultural Survey Report.

Statutory Designations (trees)

The root protection area (RPA) is a design tool indicating the area surrounding a tree that contains sufficient roots
and rooting volume to maintain the trees viability, and where the protection of the tree roots and soil structure is
treated as a priority.

Site boundary (indicative)

Coppice (biomass)
C1

Woodland
W1

Group
G1

NOTES
This drawing is the property of tree: fabrik ltd. It must not be copied or reproduced without written consent. The
original of this drawing was produced in colour - a monochrome copy should not be relied upon. Only figured
dimensions are to be taken from this drawing. This is a basic data collection exercise for the sole use of identifying
site constraints in context of the planning process and a record of the trees condition at the time of surveying. This is
not a vegetation assessment for NHBC guidance or a higher level inspection (full hazard or risk assessment) and no
guarantee, either expressed or implied can therefore be given with regards to identification, safety, stability or
internal condition.

This illustrative plan is informed by an Arboricultural Survey prepared by tree:fabrik and identifies the potential direct
and indirect impact of development on existing trees as part of a planning submission. This plan should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying Arboricultural Development Report [TF1241-FAB-00-XX-RP-G-8301]. Prior to
commencement of development,  a detailed Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement must be
drafted in accordance with BS5837 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction (2012). The approved
Method Statement shall be incorporated into the Construction Management Plan and subsequent drawings used for
design purposes and issued for use on site, to ensure that all parties are fully aware of the areas in which access
and works may and may not take place.

General

Impact Assessment

Proposed building

Tree to be retained
T4

Coppice (biomass) to be removed
C1

Group to be retained
G1

Woodland to be retained
W1

Tree to be removed
T4

Group to be removed
G1

Type 1 Barriers - shall consist of a scaffold framework comprising of a vertical and horizontal
framework, well braced to resist impacts, with vertical tubes spaced at a maximum of 3m and driven
into the ground. Onto this, weldmesh panels shall be securely fixed with wire or scaffold clamps unless
similar fencing is agreed with the Local Planning Authority. See Tree Protection Barriers - Type 1
(extract of Fig.2 BS5837 2012 - Default specification for protective barrier)

Tree Protection




